

SR1650 LRB100 21592 ALS 38647 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Euin "Sam" Sandusky of Coal Valley, who 4 passed away on March 22, 2018; and 5 WHEREAS, Sam Sandusky was born in Bronte, Texas to Jesse 6 Mack and Martha (Lowry) Sandusky on September 25, 1931; he 7 attended schools in Gainesville, Texas and then served in the 8 United States Army during the Korean War; he married JoAnn 9 Hedrick on August 28, 1953; and 10 WHEREAS, Sam Sandusky owned Sandusky Construction, Quint 11 City Barricade; and 12 WHEREAS, Sam Sandusky enjoyed stock car racing, rodeos, and 13 running heavy equipment; and 14 WHEREAS, Sam Sandusky was preceded in death by his parents and his wife, JoAnn; and 15 16 WHEREAS, Sam Sandusky is survived by his sons, Jim (Cindy) 17 Sandusky, Todd (Kelli) Sandusky, and Scott Sandusky; his brother, Billy Joe (Betty) Sandusky; his grandchildren, Cassie 18 19 (Nate) Leffler, Jessica (Ben) Proust, Zane (Cory Wessells) 20 Sandusky, Erica Sandusky, and Landon Sandusky; his

- 1 great-grandchild, Ariah Leffler; and his special friend, Gwen
- 2 Emerson; therefore, be it
- 3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL
- 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 5 Euin "Sam" Sandusky and extend our sincere condolences to his
- 6 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 7 further
- 8 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 9 presented to the family of Sam Sandusky as an expression of our
- 10 deepest sympathy.